1/8 Off-Road Electric Four Wheel Drive
Instruction Manual




01



Before You Start Assembling

Thank you for purchasing our Ready To Run 1/8 scale electric off-road vehicle.This
manual contains the basic methods of operation, assembly details, and related
accessories. Operators less than 14 years of age need to be supervised by an adulit.

Please read all information in this manual before operation to avoid any damage or
danger.

All operating instructions should be read before the use of this product. It contains
important information for future reference. In addition, because we constantly update
our products, some small physical features may change. Check our website for any
update on changes.

Tools Needed

2.5 2.0 1.5Allen key 5.5 TWrench Cross Wrench(big)

1. 5mm ——Z )

Needle Nose Plier Hobby Scissors Cross Wrench(small)
5.5mmOpen end wrench Charger Reamer Apply CA glue

==

Grease 1.2V AA Battery Silicone Oil

02




Safety Precautions

This is a high-quality radio control model. Pay attention at all times to insure careful operation.
If care is not taken, loss of life and property may result. Children should not be allowed to
operate in the absence of adult supervision. Operational errors, or the incorrect use of this
product and important information included in this manual (which may result in the loss of life,
severe injury or property damage), will be the responsibility of the owner.

-———This model is controlled by radio signals, which may be subject to outside interference
beyond the control of vehicles radio system.

————Therefore, keep within a safe distance to avoid accidents and away from motor vehicles
and people.

————Do not place or run on wet grass or in puddles because electronic equipment (servers,
receivers and power transfer) is not waterproof. If you want to run in these areas the
electronics must be waterproofed.

————Do not drive if battery power is low!

————Do not drive in poor conditions or vehicle damage may occur.

————Be careful to comply with the instructions and warnings of other equipment used (charger
and battery, etc.).

————Put chemicals, metals, and electronic equipment out of the reach of children.

————O0nly careful and cautious use of remote control cars can protect life and property from
harm.

Warranties

Ask retailers for replacement or return for manufacturing defective or missing parts. There is
no warranty against wear and tear caused by incorrect operation or use of incorrect parts.

Retailers are to provide technical assistance free of charge for beginners.

Operational Requirements

First, make sure batteries are fully charged. Check all connections and settings .

Install 4AA batteries in the remote, ensure that the batteries have full power, pay attention to
positive and negative polarity, and do not install in the wrong direction.

The remote control system has a variety of different functions and settings. Before initial use,
ensure that all functions and settings have been fully understood.

03



DIGITAL, PROPORTIONALISYSTEM

R MT =301

System Specifications

7

Transmitter Receiver

Model: MT-301TX Model: MT-301RX

Output Power: <100mW Frequency: 2.4GHz FHSS

Operating Voltage: 4.8 or 6V Operating Voltage: 6.0~8.4V(Alkaline/Ni-Cd/Ni-MH)
Power Supply: 4 Cell Alkaline/Ni-Cd/Ni-MH 7:4~11.1V(Li-poly3S)

Fail Safe: Yes (All Channels)
Frequency/Modulation Type: 2.4GHz FHSS

Reverse
Steering Trim CH2

Throttle Trim Lever (CH1) Steoring Dual Rate Lave Power Switch EPA (CH1/CH2/CH3)
eering Dua ate
Lever (CH2) o)

CHi

“IH m 5 Working Station

Indicator

Channel 3 Aux Switch

Steering

Wheel (CH1) l Antenna(Built-in)

Throttle Trigger (CH2)

LED Indicator— ey B =" Battery

Antenna Wire ==| | s B[} Auxiliary CH3
Pair/Setup Button —| I

Mechanical Speed Control Setup

Switch
== To Battery

(—;CCE To Motor

LED Indicator—
Antenna Wire ==

‘ Pair/Setup Button —i I ]
Battery Compartment Electronic Speed Control Setup  Steering CH1 [[,..~2=] ESC
Installing the Transmitter Batteries )

Open the battery holding
tray. Insert 4 AA batteries
into the marked spaces.
Please note the correct
direction of the batteries.

Incorrect battery insertion
could damage the transmitter.
This 2.4Ghz transmitter has
an internal Antenna.

Installing the battery pack

You need to insert the Once fastened and secured
battery pack in the open B please connect the battery
section for the battery. Use ﬁ plug into the speed controller
the chassis cut-out for plug noting correct polarity.
corner wiring if needed. Red to red, black to black.

Use the straps provided to
secure the battery in place.

04



MT-301TX &MT-301RX Bind

ST>T MT-301TX

] MT-301RX

MT-301RX
—

Power off the transmitter.
Press and hold the binding
button on the receiver, in
the meantime, turn the
receiver on , the LED flashes
quickly.loosen the button.

Fail-Safe setup procedure

Turn the transmitter on, it
will bind with the receiver
automatically. If the LED
indicator on the receiver.
becomes and stays contin
-uously lit, the binding is
successfully setup.

)
loel | 2 | MT-301TX | MT-301RX
_> )
= MT-301TX
el B MT-301RX H2
C

Turn on the power switches
of both the transmitter and
receiver, the LED indicator
lights should both be on.

CH1(Steering)Trim

Press and hold the receiver
setup button for 2 seconds,
the LED rapid flash,in 5 sec
-onds.put CH2 in the brake
condition and hold it until
the LED continuesly lit.

MT-301TX

Steering Wheel

CH1(Steering Dual-Rate)D/R

1

If the wheels point left,
turn CH1 anti-clockwise.

CCw

MT-301TX

CH2(Throttle trim)D/R

Steering Wheel

Ccw

MT-301TX

(@ Brake/Reverse
Slow down

Forward/
Speed up

Neutral

Throttle Trigger

05

& The receiver can only receive the
signals transmitted by the transmitter
once they are in successfully binding. Gene
-rally the two of them have been paired before
leaving the factory, please check before use.
If not, users can setup the binding according
to the following steps.

& If the LED light is flashing or OFF, the
setup failed. Please shorten the distance
between the transmitter and the receiver, bind
again. Long binding distance can cause setup
failure, so please do not keep the receiver far
away from the transmitter.

Please note transmitter must be paired

with receiver before setting up the S/F
mode. The model car has been preset at a F/S
mode to be automatically braked after running
out of control. Check before use whether the
the F/S mode still works. If not, follow these
steps to reset.

Any new binding of the transmitter and
receiver should clear the preset fail-safe.

i

If they point straight no
adjustment required.

If wheels point right,
turn CH1 clockwise.

If the steering angle is If the steering angle is

too small, adjust the too large, adjust the D/R
D/R counter-clockwise. clockwise

"/

If the wheels move
forward without
operation, adjust
the CH2 clockwise.

If the wheels move
backward without
operation, adjust the
CH2 counter-clockwise.



CH1(Steering Reverse)

Reverse
CH1

SIE

b

Use this adjustment for when
the steering is reversed.

cHz
Eps  CH2

~—~l
Deua
H N [}

Steering Wheel Steering Wheel

CH2(Throttle Reverse) )

Reverse

cHi [T
N R

ci
e oefl]

o
<+

Use this adjustment for when
the throttle is reversed.

~
Meusm
H N 3

Throttle Trigger Throttle Trigger

CH2(Throttle end point)

=

Reverse Use this adjustment for forward
and brake side servo travel.Each

direction can be adjusted

—

~e))
I
=@))
7

f

independent of each other. |/

] =
L H
Throttle Trigger

Throttle Trigger

Receiver’s antenna installation

—

The wave length of the 2.4GHz is much shorter than that of the conventional frequencies, it is very susceptible to
loss of signal which results in a receiving error.

To obtain the best results, please refer to the following instructions;

1.The antenna must be kept as straight as possible. Otherwise it will
reduce the effective range.

2.The antenna should be perpendicular to the model. Larger models
can have large metal objects that can attenuate the RF signal. In 180°
this case the antennas should be placed at sides of the model.
Then the best RF signal condition is obtained at any attitude.

3.The antennas must be kept away from conductive materials, such )
as metal and carbon by at least a half inch. The coaxial part of the Coaxial part
antennas does not need to follow these guidelines, but do not bend
it in a small radius.
4 Keep the antennas away from the motor, ESC, and other noise sources as much as possible.
*The main purpose of the photo demonstrates how the Antenna
antenna should be placed. For actual installation the
receiver must be wrapped with a sponge or placed
with floating material to protect it from vibration.

The receiver contains precision electronic parts. It is the most delicate radio component on-board the model
and should be protected from vibration, shock and temperature extremes. To protect the receiver, wrap it in
R/C foam rubber or other vibration-absorbing material. If appropriate, waterproof the receiver by placing it in
a plastic bag and closing the open end with a rubber band before wrapping it in foam. If moisture enters the
receiver, intermittent operation or a failure may result. Wrapping the receiver in a plastic bag also protects

it from fuel and exhaust residue which, in some models, can work its way into the model.

06



Service and Maintenance
In order not to void car warranty, always keep your buggy clean. In areas of high dust and dirt,
be sure to blow off dirt and dust with a compressor, soft bristle brush, or toothbrush.
Always check car for loose or broken parts and replace before and after running.
Regularly check screws to make sure that they are tight.

Replacement parts are available at many local retailers or online stores. Feel free to contact retailers
for help in replacing parts.

SPECIFICATIONS

BUGGY MegaE8XBL 500mm 295mm 190mm
MegaE8MTL | 596mm 420mm 248mm

TRUGGY MegaE8XTL 560mm 425mm 185mm
MegaeEsscL | 540mm 330mm 210mm




BUGGY /| SHORT COURSE TRUCK

| Differential Gear Assembly | F

820005

820036

—qumi(

820047

D

) GR

820068

820004

‘ @ 820004
82000 D 5 = 820074—%\\" 820036
820036 Lo

) TR, 820005

ll L B> 820003 G

82000 alilis W
A r‘l 3mm
| “‘I = Fill up with differential oil
820074 ihto the diff.case until the
I surf bout 3.0

820059 820068 lower than the top of the

ast

T Front 5000#
ﬁ T~ Rear 3000#
4 GR 820002
%2
820074 Dmm w4
X2 © X2 Pin2.5X 11 []><2
820047
3%12
R 820003
820036 820068 om xt FII HEX Screw O-ringl 75%9
17X6.3X0. 3 BB16X8X5 820059 ’
Washer 4X4 SET Screw
820017

Front Gear Box - Shock Tower Assembly

820051

820068

820060

820007

X6 ( X1
© (mmw @ <2 O
820051 820060
3X12 5X4 SET Screw
OH HEX Screw 820068
BB16X8X5
820017
820068
Rear Gear Box - Shock Tower Assembly | 5 o |
i GR g
— 820060
821213 820082 820007
o ‘ ‘
% o
o0 b T.L.C
620050 @ ® 9 820068
oo 820006 820007
o o
° 8 820001
820051
© (mm 1 (©) (fmmmm <4 @ <2 © x
820051 820050 820051 820060
3X10 3% 12 5X4 SET Screw
OH HEX Screw OH HEX Screw 820068
BB16X8X5

08




BUGGY /| SHORT COURSE TRUCK

Front anti-roll bars Assembly

821214

S
— %) 820034

820034 [ ‘Zﬁf T
C e —820058

@3* [ HO(

821217 O ~821209
820064___gg 22000 E
820055% Uy,

i)

>4

820045—19@
o x4 @ X2
820058 820064
Elmm“m X2 EIMMMNXZ 3X3 SET Screw M3 Lock NUT
83? 2?24 e 820956 © (I x 2 P <2
CAP Screw CAP Screw CAP Screw 820061 820045

3X10 SET Screw

3X8FH HEX Screw

Front Suspension Assembly

[ ] x2 | <2
821206 820072

Pin3.0X15
820044

414

OH HEX Screw

INCRIAY>< 4 X2

Pin3.0X17 820037

4X26 OH HEX Screw

I > 2

820060
5X4 SET Screw

@ X 4

820064
M3 Lock NUT

BB16X8X5

821203

820018——

820019 820064—@

820019 Pin4.0X71.3

820069

. <2

BB21X 15X 4

820018 Pin3.0X58.5

"XZDNMW

X2

820040
4X16 FH HEX Screw

09



BUGGY / SHORT COURSE TRUCK

Tail - Rear Anti-roll bars Assembly

820050
Li © (mm x2 (@ (I x4

820050 820051

/. 3X10 3x12
f—1— 821301W Ol HEX Screw OH HEX Screw
ST © (M >+ ©) ENmmmm < 4
820053 820062
820053 200 200¢
‘ OH HEX Screw CAP Screw

820051

A =
0055

e Nw— 1 — A
A el e =

=
T 11 S b
ST TN S e~
[E——— ——

©O Elm&m X2 © (I %< 2

820045 820055 820061 om x4
3X8 3X18 3X10 820058
FH HEX Screw CAP Screw SET Screw 3X3 SET Screw

Rear Suspension Assembly

X2

820068
820069
BB16<85 BB21X 15X 4
C—<2 O x2

820072 820060
Pin3.0X17 54 SET Screw

©@ *¢ © (mmx> 820018
820064 820050
W3 Tock NUT- gy ?I>E<X1%crew

ﬂ 820041 . \[:mmm 2

820016
‘ 820014

4X26 820040 py HEX Screw
FH HEX Screw 4X16

O B <2 @ " e
O © %mm X2 820019 Pind.0X71.3
820056w 3X24 820054 3x12 T <2
CAP Screw CAP Screw :
820018 Pin3. 0X52

10



BUGGY / SHORT COURSE TRUCK

| Tension Rod - Center Differential - Chassis Assembly |

Om x1
820059
4X4 SET Screw

X1
820045

3X8
FH HEX Screw

(]mm X2

820049
3x8
Ol HEX Screw

X8

820046
3x10
FH HEX Screw

820047
3X12
FH HEX Screw

@Dmmm X 9

“ol 821201 820068 N
820003 |
20074,
820|07€73 02 820059 820036® | -0 | . x
d z
| 820002 | 1
| » 820047 820078
20074
| 820002 0074525005
820068
820011 ——
©F ~s
820064
M3 Lock NUT 820064
(o > 2 821204
820050
3X10
OH HEX Screw S —~ J
(0) [rmmmm 2 821211 820048 go0046
820048 820046
3X14
FH HEX Screw
820047

[— 820048
820046

| Rear suspension - Chassis Assembly

820039
4X14
FH HEX Screw

© Dmm~+ @@

820064
M3 Lock NUT

820082 cAP 3 x40

820082

821207

R
T 820039

Front suspension - Chassis Assembly

820039
414
FH HEX Screw

820038
4Xx8
FH HEX Screw

820046
3X10
FH HEX Screw

820070
BB10X6X3

‘::’ ﬂ:ﬁﬁmggﬁm>:4 CID(%M&“NBW X2
qi’;[}mm x2 (© (jumm 1

©mm <1 @) fmmm <

820042
4X10
OH HEX Screw

820050
3X10
OH HEX Screw

820052
3X14
OH HEX Screw




BUGGY / SHORT COURSE TRUCK

| Rear Shock Absorber Assembly |

820031

X2
820056

3X24
CAP Screw

N
P!

)
© B x>

820057

3X26
CAP Screw

@i@“ﬂ x2

820063

TM3 Lock NUT

820026

820056

SN

| Front Shock Absorber Assembly |

X2
820056

3x24
CAP Screw

© B x>
820057

3X26
CAP Screw

©p -

820063

TM3 Lock NUT

820025

| Shock Absorber Assembly

820025
(820026)

Fill in the shock oil,
then Slowly move
shock piston up and
down in order to
remove the air
bubbles inside.

820027

(820028)

820030
Rear3. 5X66. 5

Front 3. 5X59. 5

820029

Steering Assembly |

© Emmmw x>

820054
3X12
CAP Screw
" ' O <2 €D¢3X1
820065 820064
3%X13.5 M3 Lock NUT

12




BUGGY /| SHORT COURSE TRUCK

Battery - ESC Assembly

8E105/8E105B

820083

LP2700/LP2700B

820084

Servo - Motor Assembly 7 —820045

X1

820048
3X14

JTLC 820066 > Y - BE - FH HEX Screw
820076 L =

820058 Receiver—
(] 820050
820080 820076 5 820047
8E103S 820081 ! -

820052 D
&

j_820046 _—,— 820046

820052

omx1 O (mmox: ©mmx: ©[mm x4+ © (ummw xe ©) [ x

820058 820052 820045 820046 820020 820047
3X3 3X14 3x8 3X10 ) 3312
SET Screw O HEX Screw i HEX Serew FH HEX Screw OH HEX Screw FIT HEX Screw

13




BUGGY ONLY

| Disassembly the Tires, Rims, and Wing

| Disassembly the Front Bumper and Wing Mount

820067

’ Tires - Car Body Assembly ‘

9

1
['e3
o
o
N
©

02057S

=D —820067

821003B

821001W
821001B

821002

qmmmu X2
820051

3X12
OH HEX Screw

821002

14



Explode Diagram

821301W

821301B

Buggy

L

SERVOQKGD_ \
@—s20082 &

y : Receiver ll/é |

<
| l
il

J

i

821216
V5

820028
821207

LP2700T/LP2700B 821204
\

v
)
= Y%,

~ @

821003W 820024
821003B

820018

820027

15 o




SHORT COURSE TRUCK ONLY

| Tires - Car Body Assembly

822001W

|
8220018 gootis

Front Bumper Mount - Body post Assembly |

(]mmxz
820051

3X12
OH HEX Screw

X4

820053

3X16 1 s
OH HEX Screw \ A L LS S %
= 3 (61

@ X1

820064
M3 Lock NUT

@:}3§H“NWMNNMWMN“NNNMNNMWIX1

822405
CAP oo 822401

820064
| Front Bumper Assembly | T

I
820056 820056

822403

@g ~>
820064
M3 Lock NUT

820039

4X14
FH HEX Screw

¢1§D []mmmmmxz ‘IIQtENNNEMNEBL2 4

820037
4X26
OH HEX Screw

820056

3X24
CAP Screw

17




SHORT COURSE TRUCK ONLY

| Rear Bumper Assembly |

) O a
Lem e cee
M Sz
©p - é))‘.\\gjir’ﬂ):) 'fl\\ﬂ"’
”51332 ?gﬁsmn )?;\\/l))é\)ﬁ;{))};é
=T <SS
© (jmmmmm x 2 R
O sl

OH HEX Screw

MMMM

S

FH HEX Screw

(©) [ mmmm >

820041 820039 820041
4X26
FH HEX Screw

N2
g

Front Bumper and Wing Mount

| Rear Bumper Mount - Body post Assembly|

(]lmm X6

820051
3X12
OH HEX Screw

© B—mmmmm <1

820057

3X26
CAP Screw

© (o < 4

820053
3X16
OH HEX Screw

@ x1

820064
M3 Lock NUT




Explode Diagram

Short Course Truck

820033 ®— 820034 ¢

‘i SERVO9KGD

¥ ©—s20082

—— 821216
820023

820071

821208 @

820007

\\\1~ 820007 \‘@
Y

‘ 82
821208
> ? @
\ © % 820034 820028

9
4

821207

821207

8E105T/8E105B 820069 |§=
LP2700T/LP2700B 821204

821214

822003W 820024
8220038

822403




TRUGGY /| MONSTER TRUCK

| Differential Gear Assembly | F

82000
R Pe
)} GR
820047
& 820005 E 820068
820036
-8 — 34— Mg19
‘ @ / S — 820004
o P = 82007 —— 8200%
4 0IL
— S
82000 S 820003
\ \ 3mm
Fill up with differential oil
| ihto the diff.case until the
820059 820068 o etce s sbot
case
Front 5000#
Rear 3000#
$ 820002
C—/x2
820074 %4
X2 © X2 Pin2.5X 11 850047 %2
820036 820068 X1 FH ?{5\125 820003
X Screw .
17X6.3%0.3 BB165X8 X5 820059 O-ringl. 75X9
Vasher 4X4 SET Screw
820017

Front Gear Box - Shock Tower Assembly

820007
820051

820068

820007

N sz e
820060
820051 5X4 SET Screw
3x12 820068
OH HEX Screw BB16X8X5
820017

Rear Gear Box - Shock Tower Assembly |

823404

820007
823404

o

o

820050*‘\ 88 .4
PLE =
)

820001T

820068 |

820007

|
820051

820051
(> 2
820050
3X10
OH HEX Screw

(]mmm

820051

3X12
OH HEX Screw

[
820060
5X4 SET Screw

sz

820068
BB16X8X 5

21




TRUGGY /| MONSTER TRUCK

Rear Suspension Assembly ‘

X2 X2
N— 820068
820069 BB16X8x5 Ball Bearing
BB213< 154 Ball Bearing
X 2 © [ <2
820072 82%60
3.0x17 5X4 Set Screw
©F © (mm-2
820064 §X9(950
i3 Lock Nut BH Hex Screw
P> (©) | 2
820041 820040
4% 26 4X16 FH Hex Screw
FH Hex Screw
Emmmmm <2 @) %>
820056 324 820054 3x 12
Cap Screw Cap Screw
] x2
820019 Pin 4.0x71.3
X2
820018 Pin 3.0x52

> 0) 820010
J 820013
820069
820024 820050
<
820014

820016
820014

820034 -3

27
A
N Y e o
> ¥
w 823414 820040 — L1

’ Front Suspension Assembly ‘

C—x2 C—_—x2

820073 820072 @m“
Pin 2.5X15 Pin 3.0x17 820037
(mexl" @W X2 4<26 BH Hex Screw

820044 820060

@ X4

820064
M3 Lock Nut

4% 14 5X4 Set Screw
BH Hex Screw

L

R

Dmmm\]] X2
820040

4x16 FH Hex Screw

X2 X2

820068
BB16<8X5

20069
Ball Bearing BB21X 15X 4 Ball Bearing

820019 Pin 4.0x71.3

W 2
820018 Pin 3.0x568.5

’ Steering Assembly

|
820008

820034
820037
0 820034
821302

823411 @

820018 —

‘ 823402 8200640
820016 )

> ———820019
820015 o 2

%mmm X2

820054
3X12
Cap Screw

(Commm <2
820065

3X13.5
OH Hex Screw

o/~
820070

BB10X6X3
Ball Bearing

@ X1

820064
M3 Lock Nut

820070

823414

823413 820054

/ 820064
8!

22




TRUGGY / MONSTER TRUCK

|Tension Rod - Center Differential - Chassis Assembly |

om-
820060
5X4 SET Screw

©)mm

820045
3X8
FH Hex Screw

(]m X2

820049
3X8
BH Hex Screw

© [ x4

820046
3% 10
FH Hex Screw

@Dme

820048
3X14
FH Hex Screw

@Dmmml X3

820047
3X12
FH Hex Screw

820060 _

820017

820050 ><2 @ -
510 820064
OH Hex Screw M3 Lock Nut

820077

820060

820072 823419

820072 820068
823417 |

823417

823|41 9

820068 823419

823408 820048 —i i iiyl
b

820047 820046

| Rear suspension - Chassis Assembly |

820039
4X14
FH Hex Screw

l[:mmmpd @x1

820082 CAP 3 X 40

820064
M3 Lock Nut

X1

823415

© ((mmm 1

820050
3x10

OH Hex Screw

X6
820045
3X8
FH Hex Screw 550045
| 820053 — 823404
Front suspension - Chassis Assembly |
820050 823416
— 823404
820042 820042
820039 820046
4X 14 842 f ?f 2 ; 820053
FH Hex Screw BH Hex Screw
Dm >z © (mmmm
820038 820053 O
4X8
FH Hex Screw BH Hex Screw
(©) [ymm C— x2
820046 823416 82340
3X10 Pin2.5%X13 o
FH Hex Screw
q o < 820039

< 620038 Pe
/\

dT.LC

23




TRUGGY / MONSTER TRUCK

| Rear Shock Absorber Assembly

\ ‘_ D

) = \\“‘

.;: (Q
= 5 \‘\ l‘
2770

820056

3X24

820056
3X24

820057

3X26

©@p

820063

Shock Absorber Assembly |

(820030)

820025

—— 820032

(820026)

820032

(820028)

Fill in the shock oil

then slowly move

shock piston up and
down in order to
remove the air bubble
from inside.

il I
820030
R 3.5X66.5
820029
F 3.5X59.5




TRUGGY /| MONSTER TRUCK

Battery - ESC Assembly

8E105/8E105B

Dmmx4

820046
3X10
FH Hex Screw

820046

820084

Servo - Motor Assembly

820035 ——
820050

820066 —=—~om
820076%

820058 Receiver—

}820050

820076

820080
820081

8E103

"Q@g R

|

\

820045 820033

Dmmm]m

820048

3X14
820034 FH Hex Screw
820050
820048
SERVO9KG

820047

om x (P > 4 [ < 1
820058 820052 820045
3X3 3X14 3%8
SET Screw BH Hex Screw

FH Hex Screw

© (Mmm x6 (o) [Mmm x

820050 820047
3X10 3X12
BH Hex Screw FH Hex Screw

Dmmm

820046
3X10
FH Hex Screw

25




TRUGGY ONLY

’ Tires - Car Body Assembly ‘

______

823003W

823002

820024 823002

<O —— 820067

9

N

— 02057S

© (mmm <2
820051
3xX12
BH Hex Screw

| Tail Assembly

GD(hmmm X2

820050
3X10
BH Hex Screw

820053
3X16
BH Hex Screw

820051
3x12
BH Hex Screw

(][mmm><4

(]mm X4

820050
g21301
7

821301W
821301B

Cap Screw

Tail Assembly




Explode Diagram

821301W

821301B

Truggy

— 823413 TR % ‘ | : &Q&

&

820031

; SERVO9KGD_ %X
|| ¥ —823404

SAN
§

820014

=0 W ‘; A

‘ g . Zi¥ Y 820030
\ ~» - -
820022 g50012

820020

’\\,‘ Q— 820016

I /

820028

X

820034

20015
s
0

821302

—
820009

823002 — /1)

......

27 28




MONSTER TRUCK ONLY

| Tires - Car Body Assembly |

— 02057S

824003V

824001V

820024

| Rear Body Post Assembly

© (M <4 & <

820053
x6 © B mmmmm 1 , 820064
m 820057 oH xS W Fock Rt
3X12 3X26
BH Hex Screw Cap Screw




MONSTER TRUCK ONLY

824004

| Front Body Post Assembly | - @

820050

/) X2
823416
Pin 2.5X13
© (mmm x> :
820050 — A
3x10
BH Hex Screw )
X4 ‘Cj»QM&NNNNNN&NNNNNNNNNWX1 @!»Qj X1
820053 822405 820064
3X16 340 M3 Lock Nut
BH Hex Screw Cap Screw 822404
Front Bumper Assembly | 820064

820056

© Dumm 2

820039
414
FH Hex Screw

© ([ <>

820037
4X26
BH Hex Screw

X2

820056

3X24
Cap Screw

@ X2

820064
M3 Lock Nut

| Rear Bumper Assembly |

|B]x2

820063

TM3 Locknut

(]mmmw

FH Hex Screw

820052
(©) —Tmmmm->

820041
4X26
FH Hex Screw




Explode Diagram

824004

Monster Truck

¥ 820033
i ?? ¥ ®— 820034 P
823413 . ¢ @/(9 ¢
; 820079
820085
3 so003g

822404

820034 § 82|4004
\\ /
820007 \‘@ 7 @
x 74 »\
823412 é \
e

&
/ ? — 820028

820034
Y /0
0 ‘ 820013 )

820071

3%
¥\

o
R O 820016

2 %
\/@ 820034\
2%— 820019

820021 ﬂ 820068

820007 o
"\
@? 823411

820034

/ |
&\ ——820009
© | 823402 b § 820034
820018
820027

%_

31 32




Parts List

All

820001

F/R Differential Gear Set
XB/SC Only

820002

.

F/R Diff. Out Drive

820003

'r./_-'.—
J’l'lllll'
e

T <:,

Differential Case

820004

F/R Ring Gear 38T
XB/SC Only

820005

23 S\,
Oy

Differential Bevel Gear

820006

e

Must Match 820001/820004
Pinion Gear XB/SC Only

820007

820008

‘

Gear Box

C Hub Set

820009

A Y

& 4 3 &

Knuckle Arm Set

820010

e P

e e 9 9

Rear Hub Set

820011

=

F/R Tension Rod

820012

Front Upper Suspension Plate

820013

820014

ssiave
Go—

820015

!

N
(& ]

820016

*oeS
*eee

~=

Steering Shaft

DN o

Servo Saver Pie Set

Steering Plate

Wheel Axle Rear Suspension Hinge Pin Holder Front Suspension Hinge Pin Holder] Bush Adjuster
820017 820018 820019 820020
e ——— |
qls!!!i!! !!E!!i!! e ——
[\ , | N
) e ——
Lower Hinge Pin
Drive Cup (Front:58. bmm, Rear:52mm) Lower Hinge Pin (71. 3mm) Servo Saver Arm Front
820021 820022 820023 820024

& 4
-;3

1|\ rﬁ)@
| O
| @

Wheel Hub

33




Parts List

All

820025

Front Shock Absorber

=R
=

Rear Shock Absorber

820027

\§‘
RN

Front Shock Absorber Spring

820028

S
$$

v
s S

Rear Shock Absorber Spring

820029

@00
@00

Front Shock Shaft (59.5)

820030

@ o

0@ ¢

Rear Shock Shaft (66.5)

820031

Yo Ne Yo Mo
& & 0 0

Shock Mount

820032

OO0O0O0

00000000

Shock O Ring

820033
)

Servo Steering Linkage

820034

o

ag @
a8 @

Ball Head

820035

Servo Arms

820036

.
1 I 1 1
©000

Differential Pin 3X24

\

Button Head Screws 4X26

820038

av

Flat Head Screws 4X8

820039

=T &
> @

Flat Head Screws 4X14

820040

Flat Head Screws 4X16

820041

S&

Flat Head Screws 4X26

820042

<7

Button Head Screws 4X10

820043

;SC@

<

Button Head Screws 4X12

820044

<3S

Button Head Screws 4X14

820045

"2

Flat Head Screws 3X8

820046

\ P
— AN

Flat Head Screws 3X10

820047

R

Flat Head Screws 3X12

820048

Y
\

Flat Head Screws 3X14




Parts List

All

=

Button Head Screws 3X8

Button Head Screws 3X10

820051

o 74
P"J"‘?

Button Head Screws 3X12

820053

-\
=&

Button Head Screws 3X16

820054

RS

Cap Screws 3X12

820055

Cap Screws 3X18

Cap Screws 3X24

820057

Cap Screws 3X26

820058

M3X3 Headless Socket Screws

820059

M4X4 Headless Socket Screws

820060

M5X 4 Headless Socket Screws

820061

M3X10 Headless Socket Screws

820062

820063
e S @
L D D
e S @
P S D

TM3 Locknut

820064

© 0 0
© 00

M3 Locknut

820065

>\

Button Head Screws 3X13.5

—

.

820067

Body Clips Big

Ball Bearing 8X16X5mm

820069

OO0
OO

Ball Bearing 15X 21 X 4mm

Ball Bearing 6 X 10 X 3mm

820071
= B
o I
° M

Wing Stay With / Wing Mount

820072

AN NN N
AN NN QN

Pins 3X17mm

35




Parts List

820073

Pins 3X15mm

4

Pins 2.5X 11mm

820075

\

/[
/\

M3X20 Headless Socket Screws

820076

Receiver Box

820080

Pinion Gear 13T

820081

Brushless Motor Mount

820082

1%

Front Body Mount

820083

Foam Double Tape

820084

Magic Tape

820085

Cable Mount

820077

it

Center Diff. Mount Front

820078

Rear Center Diff. Mount

820001T

&=

F/R Diff. Gear Set(XT/MT Only)

M819

(0]

New F/R Ring Gear 820004
Hardened Version(XT/MT Only)

M820

o

Must Match M819/820001T

New Pinion Gear 820006
Hardened Version(XT/MT Only)

820079

Center Diff. Support Plate

36




Parts List

Short Course / Buggy

821201

o

Center Diff Spur Gear 44T

821202

A

Rear Lower Suspension Arm

821203

A R

Front Lower Suspension Arm

821204

Ultra Tough Nylon Chassis

821205

821206

—

821207

qP-.=======--q’
QF===============-IH’

Center Drive Shaft (Front:96. Smm,

821208

Rear Drive Shaft (106.8mm)

Center Differential Gear Set Front CVD Rear:108. 8mm)
821209 821210 821211 821212
990 Y11
60 > ®
088 s 8 ,wo“
ah o i,

Front Sway Bar

Rear Sway Bar

Front Reinforcement Alumi.Chassis

Front Shock Tower

821213

Rear Shock Tower

821214 Q=)

Front Upper Steering Linkage

821215 remm-uay
o= =

Rear Upper Steering Linkage

821216

Steering Linkage

821217

Turnbuckle

Parts List

Short Course/Monster Truck

822401 822402 822403 822404
Front Body Mount Rear Body Mount Front Bumper Rear Bumper
822405 822406

S &
Z

3*40Mm Cap Screws

Vs
Vs

Body Post

37




Parts List

Monster Truck / Truggy

823401 ’ 823402 ‘ 823403 823404
Rear Lower Suspension Arm FrontLower Suspension Arm Battery Box Body Post
823405 y 823407 823408
Front CVD Center Drive Shaft Rear Drive Shaft Chassis
823409 823410 823411 823412

s

Front Shock Tower Rear Shock Tower Front Upper Steering Linkage Rear Upper Steering Linkage
823413 823414 8? 823416

Steering Linkage Turnbuckle Side Guards Pins 2.5*13mm

823417 823418 823419 823420

Center Di[X. Spur Gear(46T)

Slipper Clutch Complete

)

1/

@
S

Slipper Plate

Slipper Pads 4P

Buggy / Truggy

821301B

Black Tail Wing

821301W

821302

White Tail Wing

Front Bumper

38




Car Body / Tire & Rim

80301

1:8 Buggy Body

80302

Green
1:8 Buggy Body

1:8 Buggy Body

Blue

1:8 Buggy Body

E8XB-CL 821001B 821001W

o~
PC Transparent Buggy Body Black Buggy Rims White Buggy Rims
821002 821003B 821003W

Buggy Tire W/Foam Insert

Black Buggy Rim & Tire Set

White Buggy Rim & Tire Set

Short Course

73802

"~ Red
1:8 Short Course Body

Green
1:8 Short Course Body

White
1:8 Short Course Body

73805

Blue
1:8 Short Course Body

E8SC-CL

PC Transparent Short Course Body

822001B

Short Course Black Rims

822001W

\

Short Course White Rims

822002

Short Course Tire W/Foam Insert

822003B i

BlackShort Course Rim & Tire Set

822003W

WhiteShort Course Rim & Tire Set

39




Car Body / Tire & Rim

08531

Red
1:8 Truggy Body

08532

reen

G
1:8 Truggy Body

08533

1:8 Truggy Body

1:8 Truggy Body

E8XT-CL 823001W 823002 823003W
White Truggy Rims Truggy Tire With Foam Insert White Truggy Rim & Tire Set
Monster Truck Chrome Rims
Monster Truck
08631 08632 08633 08634

1:8 MonsterTruck Body

Green
1:8 MonsterTruck Body

/
™

White

1:8 MonsterTruck Body

Blue

ESMT-CL

PC Transparent Monster Truck Body

824001V O

Monster Truck Chrome Rims

824002

Monster Truck Tire with Foam Insert

Chrome Monster Truck Rim & Tire Set

824004

n aa

Body Post For Monster Truck

823001W

White Truggy Rims

40




M801

M803

M804

All All

Alum Front Upper Susp Plate Alum Knuckle Arm Set Alum Rear Hub Set Alum C Hub Set
M805 M806 M807 M808

All All All
Alum Front Shock Absorber Alum Rear Shock Absorber Alum Front Tension Rod Alum Rear Tension Rod
M809 M810 M811 M812

All All Buggy / Short Course Buggy / Short Course
Alum Rear Susp Hinge Pin Holder Alum Brushless Motor Mount Alum Front Lower Susp Arm Alum. Rear Lower Susp Arm
M813 M814 M815 M816

Buggy / Short Course Buggy / Short Course Buggy / Short Course Short Course

Alum Front Universal Dogbones

Alum Rear Universal Dogbones

Alum Front Body Mount

Alum Body Post For Short Course Truck

M817

M818

Buggy / Short Course
Alum Front Shock Tower

Buggy / Short Course

Alum Rear Shock Tower

M819

o

New F/R Ring Gear 820004
hardened version

All

M820

All
New Pinion Gear 820006
hardened version

Truggyl Monster Truck
Alum. Rear Lower Susp Arm

M822

LQOQ a‘

Truggy / Monster Truck

Alum. Front Lower Susp Arm

M823

—

Truggy / Monster Truck
Alum Front Universal Dogbones

M824

’———d

Truggy / Monster Truck

Alum Rear Universal Dogbones

41




Option Parts

M825 11132 11133
All All
Truggy / Monster Truck Truggy / Monster Truck 1.0 Module Hard Lonised Steel 1.0 Module Hard Lonised Steel
Alum Front Shock Tower Alum Rear Shock Tower Pinion Gear (127T) Pinion Gear (13T)
11134 E8MST oot weos
M805 g 0 (
XY
Y
M809 \:l b
M806 e R > N
‘Q’ g M810 A
o ¥4 &3 ap
1.0 Module Hard Lonised Steel . :
Pinion Gear (14T) E8 Upgrade Set M804
Electronics
M-301 i MT-301TX MT-301RX SERVO9KG

s
RECEN e

3

2.4 Ghz Radio Set 2.4 Ghz Transmitter 2.4GHz Receiver 9kg Servo
8E103S . 8E103 R ESRW 020578
l ]
Buggy / Short Course only Truck / Truggy only
Sensorless Brushless Motor Sensorless Brushless Motor Extension Servo / Receiver Wire For E8 Antenna Pipe
8E105T

LP2700T 8E105B LP2700B

Must Match 8E105B

Must Match 8E105T

100A Waterproof Brushless Electric
Speed Controller T-plug

100A Waterproof Brushless Electri
(11.1V,2700mAH) w/Wire Speed Controller Banana-plug (11.1V,2700mAH) w/Wire

A3US A3EU A3AU A3UK

(Europe Standard) (Australia Standard)

(UK Standard)
A3 2s 3s Lipo Balance Charger Ac Input A3 2s 3s Lipo Balance Charger Ac Input A3 2s 3s Lipo Balance Charger Ac Input A3 2s 3s Lipo Balance Charger Ac Input

(America Standard)

42



1/8 Off-Road Electric Four Wheel Drive

Instruction Manual




	01.pdf
	02.pdf
	03.pdf
	04.pdf
	05.pdf
	06.pdf
	07.pdf
	08.pdf
	09.pdf
	10.pdf
	11.pdf
	12.pdf
	13.pdf
	14.pdf
	15-16.pdf
	17.pdf
	18.pdf
	19-20.pdf
	21.pdf
	22.pdf
	23.pdf
	24.pdf
	25.pdf
	26.pdf
	27-28.pdf
	29.pdf
	30.pdf
	31-32.pdf
	33.pdf
	34.pdf
	35.pdf
	36.pdf
	37.pdf
	38.pdf
	39.pdf
	40.pdf
	41.pdf
	42.pdf
	封底.pdf
	封面.pdf

